TOWN OF PALISADE, COLORADO **RESOLUTION 2024-02**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PALISADE, COLORADO, SUPPORTING COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION **CONSTRUCTING A ROUNDABOUT AT THE INTERSECTION OF HIGHWAY 6 AND ELBERTA AVENUE**

WHEREAS, a roundabout is included in the Town of Palisade Comprehensive Plan; and

WHERERAS, professional traffic engineers have performed professional traffic studies that have determined this is the correct and safest design for this intersection; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Department of Transportation has \$7,500,000 in state funding for the roundabout design, construction, and potential property acquisition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE TOWN OF PALISADE, COLORADO, THAT:

- 1. The Town supports the design and construction of a roundabout at the intersection of Highway 6 and Elberta Ave by CDOT.
- 2. The Town supports the design and construction of one-way frontage roads on the NE, SE, and SW frontage roads with a shared-use path for pedestrians, bicycles, & horses, that utilizes the existing pavement.
- 3. The Town supports landscape improvements and artwork in the roundabout that will be designed, constructed and maintained by the Town.

RESOLVED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 9th day of January 2024.

TOWN OF PALISADE, COLORADO

kolai, Mayor

Bv

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

